liability established under Dutch law, registered in the trade register of the Chamber of Commerce for the Netherlands under file 
number: 66234050, hereby represented by Mr. H.J. van Dorenmalen, hereinafter also referred to as: the "Trustee"; 

Introduction 
The person appearing, acting as reported, stated in advance:  

1. The Issuer will issue a maximum of one-hundred ninety-six (196) Red Church Vineyard Bonds (hereinafter referred to as 
“Bonds”), each with a nominal value of twenty-five thousand euro (€ 25,000), for a total amount of four million nine-hundred 
thousand euro (€ 4,900,000), hereinafter referred to as the "Bond". 

2. The Bonds are issued for the term (the “Term”) as stated in article 4 paragraph 1. 
3. At the request of the Issuer, the Trustee has agreed to act in relation to the Bond as the exclusive agent and representative of the

[...]

meetings, engaging third parties for its administrative or other work, for keeping an office, for conducting of correspondence, the 
preparation of annual accounts, the engagement of accountants or other advisers are entirely at the expense of the Issuer. The 
Trustee will prepare an annual budget. If an annual budget exceeds twenty-five thousand euro (€25.000,-) (excluding VAT), 
that budget requires approval from the Issuer, which request for approval will be assessed by the Issuer in reasonableness and 
fairness. For urgent legal measures that are not included in a budget, no approval is required as stated in the previous sentence.

[...]

a resolution of the meeting of bondholders as referred to in Article 20, paragraph 2, 9 and 10 of this deed; 
16. Subscription period: being the period from the date of publication of the Information Memorandum till the Closing Date 

Article 2 Bonds 

1. The Issuer envisages a total nominal issuance amount of € 4.900.000,- (four million nine-hundred thousand euro) and is divided 
into a maximum of 196 (one-hundred ninety-six) bonds, each with a nominal value of € 25,000 (twenty-five thousand euro), 
with a minimum nominal issuance amount of € 3.300.000,- (three-million three-hundred thousand euro). The Issuer is entitled 
at its own discretion to raise or lower the minimum nominal issuance amount, as long as it has no adverse effect on the risk, 
rights and interests of the Bondholders.  

2. When the minimum nominal issuance amount is not collected, the placement will not take place and amounts already received

[...]

Trustee and the Bondholders. The Issuer will be allowed to issue additional Bonds, after the Partial Closing Date under the same 
conditions as stated in the Information Memorandum, this Trust Deed and the Bond Conditions until the total nominal 
issuance amount of € 4.900.000,- (four million nine-hundred thousand euro) has been issued. If the Issuer issues additional 
Bonds after the partial closing of the Bond, these amounts will be added to / included into the original Trust Deed and the 
securities/collateral deeds provided by the Issuer to the Trustee, respectively the Bondholders regarding the already issued Bonds

[...]

for in article 16 paragraph 1 occurs, the Issuer will be required to repay all outstanding amounts due under the Bonds (whether 
in principal or interests).  

Article 8 Interest 

1. Each issued and outstanding Red Church Vineyard Bond with a nominal value of € 25.000,- (twenty-five thousand euro) will 
give the Bondholder the right, on an annual basis, to a Red Church Vineyard Wine Voucher (Voucher) that provides the 
Bondholder with the right to receive from the Issuer per Bond 91 (ninety-one) bottles of the Classic Red Wine of Red Church

[...]

For each 4th (fourth) Bond that is hold in ownership by a Bondholder 2 (two) additional bottles of the Classic Red Wine are 
added to the Voucher. Resulting that per 4 (four) Bonds (equal to the minimum participation) with a totaling nominal value of 
€ 100,000 (one-hundred thousand euro) the Bondholder will receive a Voucher that can be redeemed by the Issuer for 366 
(three-hundred sixty-six bottles of the Classic Red Wine of Red Church Vineyard.  

3. The Red Church Group will be able to produce from the current stock of the harvest years 2018, 2019 and 2020 a sufficient 
amount of bottles to meet the total amount of the to be provided Vouchers regarding the total duration of the Bond.

[...]

conversion of an amount equal to the nominal value of 1 (one) Bond will result in a decrease in debt by EN with the same 
amount and will increase her equity capital with a share premium of € 25.000 (twenty-five thousand euro).  With a maximum 
Bond of 196 (one-hundred ninety-six) Bonds of € 25.000,- (twenty-five thousand euro) this will result by a total conversion 
right to receive a total of 4.900 (four-thousand nine-hundred) issued shares in the share capital of EN, equal to 49% (forty-nine 
percent) of the total issued share capital of EN, by a full placement of the Bond. These shares are connected to the total 
principal of the Loan and therewith with the total of the issued Bond.